=======  =======  =======  =======
   Average number of shares
   outstanding   25,489   24,650   25,319   24,424
   =======  =======  =======  =======
 Adjusted Pro Forma Diluted
  Earnings Per Share
   Income from continuing
   operations   $  0.45  $  0.30  $  0.84  $  0.54
   =======  =======  =======  =======
   Average number of shares
   outstanding   26,214   25,354   26,059   24,882

   =======  =======  =======  =======

The "Footnotes to Financial Statements" are integral parts of this
 financial information.

   CHEMED CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2005 AND 2004
   (in thousands, except per share data) (unaudited)

   Chemed
   VITAS   Roto-Rooter Corporate Consolidated
   --------- ----------- --------- ------------
2005
- --------------------------
 Service revenues and
  sales   $153,748   $72,561   $   -   $226,309
   --------   -------   -------   --------
 Cost of services provided
  and goods sold   120,854   40,266   -   161,120
 Selling, general and
  administrative
  expenses (a)   13,590   21,043   2,169   36,802
 Depreciation   1,770   2,086   72   3,928
 Amortization   984   23   224   1,231
 Other expenses (b)   588   304   274   1,166
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total costs and
   expenses   137,786   63,722   2,739   204,247
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Income/(loss) from
   operations   15,962   8,839   (2,739)   22,062
 Interest expense   (33)   (97)   (4,909)   (5,039)
 Intercompany interest
  income/(expense)   681   516   (1,197)   -
 Other income--net   14   146   440   600
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Income/(loss) before
   income taxes   16,624   9,404   (8,405)   17,623
 Income taxes   (6,475)   (3,728)   3,691   (6,512)
   --------   -------   -------   --------
 Income/(loss) from
  continuing operations   10,149   5,676   (4,714)   11,111
 Discontinued operations   -   -   (2,226)   (2,226)
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Net income/(loss)   $ 10,149   $ 5,676   $(6,940)   $  8,885
   ========   =======   =======   ========

 Earnings Per Share
   Continuing operations   $   0.44
   ========
   Net income   $   0.35
   ========
   Average number of
   shares outstanding   25,489
   ========
 Diluted Earnings Per Share
   Continuing operations   $   0.42
   ========
   Net income   $   0.34
   ========
   Average number of
   shares outstanding   26,214
   ========

2004 (l)
- --------------------------
 Service revenues and
  sales   $130,240   $68,895   $   -   $199,135
   --------   -------   -------   --------
 Cost of services provided
  and goods sold   101,790   38,280   -   140,070
 Selling, general and
  administrative expenses   12,319   19,932   2,225   34,476
 Depreciation   1,270   2,174   62   3,506
 Amortization   1,232   66   21   1,319
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Total costs and
   expenses   116,611   60,452   2,308   179,371
   --------   -------   -------   --------

   Income/(loss) from
   operations   13,629   8,443   (2,308)   19,764
 Interest expense   (30)   (33)   (6,141)   (6,204)
 Intercompany interest
  income/(expense)   131   189   (320)   -
 Other income--net   45   (132)   236   149
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Income/(loss) before
   income taxes   13,775   8,467   (8,533)   13,709
 Income taxes   (5,647)   (3,317)   2,982   (5,982)
   --------   -------   -------   --------
 Income/(loss) from
  continuing operations   8,128   5,150   (5,551)   7,727
 Discontinued operations   -   -   (9)   (9)
   --------   -------   -------   --------
   Net income/(loss)   $  8,128   $ 5,150   $(5,560)   $  7,718
   ========   =======   =======   ========

 Earnings Per Share
   Continuing operations   $   0.31
   ========
   Net income   $   0.31
   ========
   Average number of
   shares outstanding   24,650
   ========
 Diluted Earnings Per Share
   Continuing operations   $   0.30
   ========
   Net income   $   0.30
   ========
   Average number of
   shares outstanding   25,354
   ========

The "Footnotes to Financial Statements" are integral parts of this
 financial information.

   CHEMED CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2005 AND 2004
   (in thousands, except per share data) (unaudited)

   Chemed
   VITAS   Roto-Rooter Corporate Consolidated
   --------- ----------- --------- ------------
2005
- --------------------------
 Service revenues and
  sales   $299,738   $145,208  $   -   $444,946
   --------   --------  --------   --------
 Cost of services provided
  and goods sold (c)   236,074   77,998   -   314,072
 Selling, general and
  administrative
  expenses (a)   26,714   42,193   4,490   73,397
 Depreciation   3,555   4,148   145   7,848
 Amortization   1,979   49   395   2,423
 Other expenses (b)   881   552   1,057   2,490
   --------   --------  --------   --------
   Total costs and
   expenses   269,203   124,940   6,087   400,230
   --------   --------  --------   --------
   Income/(loss) from
   operations   30,535   20,268   (6,087)   44,716
 Interest expense   (71)   (279)  (10,524)   (10,874)
 Intercompany interest
  income/(expense)   1,190   940   (2,130)   -
 Loss on extinguishment of
  debt (d)   -   -   (3,971)   (3,971)
 Other income--net   122   442   763   1,327
   --------   --------  --------   --------
   Income/(loss) before
   income taxes   31,776   21,371   (21,949)   31,198
 Income taxes   (12,258)   (8,550)   8,626   (12,182)
   --------   --------  --------   --------
 Income/(loss) from
  continuing operations   19,518   12,821   (13,323)   19,016
 Discontinued operations   -   -   (2,015)   (2,015)
   --------   --------  --------   --------

   Net income/(loss)   $ 19,518   $ 12,821  $(15,338)   $ 17,001
   ========   ========  ========   ========

 Earnings Per Share
   Continuing operations   $   0.75
   ========
   Net income   $   0.67
   ========
   Average number of
   shares outstanding   25,319
   ========
 Diluted Earnings Per Share
   Continuing operations   $   0.73
   ========
   Net income   $   0.65
   ========
   Average number of
   shares outstanding   26,059
   ========

2004 (l)
- --------------------------
 Service revenues and
  sales   $254,222   $138,123  $   -   $392,345
   --------   --------  --------   --------
 Cost of services provided
  and goods sold   201,124   76,643   -   277,767
 Selling, general and
  administrative expenses   25,633   40,879   4,362   70,874
 Depreciation   2,252   4,420   129   6,801
 Amortization   2,327   125   21   2,473
 Other expenses (b)   -   1,558   7,225   8,783
   --------   --------  --------   --------
   Total costs and
   expenses   231,336   123,625   11,737   366,698
   --------   --------  --------   --------
   Income/(loss) from
   operations   22,886   14,498   (11,737)   25,647
 Interest expense   (58)   (59)  (12,389)   (12,506)
 Intercompany interest
  income/(expense)   131   373   (504)   -
 Loss on extinguishment of
  debt (d)   -   -   (3,330)   (3,330)
 Other income--net   117   686   866   1,669
   --------   --------  --------   --------
   Income/(loss) before
   income taxes   23,076   15,498   (27,094)   11,480
 Income taxes   (9,348)   (6,111)   9,429   (6,030)
   --------   --------  --------   --------
 Income/(loss) from
  continuing operations   13,728   9,387   (17,665)   5,450
 Discontinued operations   -   -   137   137
   --------   --------  --------   --------
   Net income/(loss)   $ 13,728   $  9,387  $(17,528)   $  5,587
   ========   ========  ========   ========

 Earnings Per Share
   Continuing operations   $   0.22
   ========
   Net income   $   0.23
   ========
   Average number of
   shares outstanding   24,424
   ========
 Diluted Earnings Per Share
   Continuing operations   $   0.22
   ========
   Net income   $   0.22
   ========
   Average number of
   shares outstanding   24,882
   ========

The "Footnotes to Financial Statements" are integral parts of this
 financial information.

   CHEMED CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING SUMMARY OF EBITDA
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2005 AND 2004
   (in thousands)(unaudited)

   Roto-   Chemed
   VITAS   Rooter   Corporate Consolidated
   -------- ---------- --------- ------------
2005
- ----------------------------
 Net income/(loss)   $10,149   $ 5,676   $(6,940)   $ 8,885
 Add/(deduct):
   Discontinued operations   -   -   2,226   2,226
   Interest expense   33   97   4,909   5,039
   Income taxes   6,475   3,728   (3,691)   6,512
   Depreciation   1,770   2,086   72   3,928
   Amortization   984   23   224   1,231
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   EBITDA   19,411   11,610   (3,200)   27,821
 Add/(deduct):
   Long-term incentive
   compensation   588   304   945   1,837
   Legal expenses of OIG
   investigation   254   -   -   254
   VITAS transaction
   expense adjustment (f)   -   -   (671)   (671)
   Advertising cost
   adjustment (g)   -   (76)   -   (76)
   Interest income   (33)   (47)   (182)   (262)
   Intercompany interest
   income/(expense)   (681)   (516)   1,197   -
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Adjusted EBITDA   $19,539   $11,275   $(1,911)   $28,903
   =======   =======   =======   =======

2004 (l)
- ----------------------------
 Pro forma net income/(loss)$ 8,128  $   5,150  $ (5,560)   $ 7,718
 Add/(deduct):
   Discontinued operations   -   -   9   9
   Interest expense   30   33   6,141   6,204
   Income taxes   5,647   3,317   (2,982)   5,982
   Depreciation   1,270   2,174   62   3,506
   Amortization   1,232   66   21   1,319
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Pro forma EBITDA   16,307   10,740   (2,309)   24,738
 Add/(deduct):
   Advertising cost
   adjustment (g)   -   (273)   -   (273)
   Interest income   (65)   (26)   (395)   (486)
   Intercompany interest
   income/(expense)   (131)   (189)   320   -
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Pro forma adjusted
   EBITDA   $16,111   $10,252   $(2,384)   $23,979
   =======   =======   =======   =======

The "Footnotes to Financial Statements" are integral parts of this
 financial information.

   CHEMED CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATING SUMMARY OF EBITDA
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2005 AND 2004
   (in thousands)(unaudited)

   Roto-   Chemed
   VITAS   Rooter   Corporate Consolidated
   -------- ---------- --------- ------------
2005
- ----------------------------
 Net income/(loss)   $19,518   $12,821  $(15,338)   $17,001
 Add/(deduct):
   Discontinued operations   -   -   2,015   2,015
   Interest expense   71   279   10,524   10,874
   Income taxes   12,258   8,550   (8,626)   12,182
   Depreciation   3,555   4,148   145   7,848
   Amortization   1,979   49   395   2,423
   -------   -------  --------   -------
   EBITDA   37,381   25,847   (10,885)   52,343
 Add/(deduct):
   Long-term incentive
   compensation (h)   881   552   1,728   3,161
   Prior-period insurance
   adjustment   -   (1,663)   -   (1,663)

   Legal expenses of OIG
   investigation   254   -   -   254
   VITAS transaction
   expense adjustment (f)   -   -   (671)   (671)
   Advertising cost
   adjustment (g)   -   (629)   -   (629)
   Interest income   (159)   (88)   (665)   (912)
   Intercompany interest
   income/(expense)   (1,190)   (940)   2,130   -
   Loss on extinguishment
   of debt   -   -   3,971   3,971
   -------   -------  --------   -------
   Adjusted EBITDA   $37,167   $23,079  $ (4,392)   $55,854
   =======   =======  ========   =======

2004 (l)
- ----------------------------
 Pro forma net income/(loss)$13,728  $   9,387  $(17,528)   $ 5,587
 Add/(deduct):
   Discontinued operations   -   -   (137)   (137)
   Interest expense   58   59   12,389   12,506
   Income taxes   9,348   6,111   (9,429)   6,030
   Depreciation   2,252   4,420   129   6,801
   Amortization   2,327   125   21   2,473
   -------   -------  --------   -------
   Pro forma EBITDA   27,713   20,102   (14,555)   33,260
 Add/(deduct):
   Long-term incentive
   compensation   -   1,558   7,225   8,783
   Advertising cost
   adjustment (g)   -   (466)   -   (466)
   Interest income   (137)   (64)   (834)   (1,035)
   Intercompany interest
   income/(expense)   (131)   (373)   504   -
   Loss on extinguishment
   of debt   -   -   3,330   3,330
   -------   -------  --------   -------
   Pro forma adjusted
   EBITDA   $27,445   $20,757  $ (4,330)   $43,872
   =======   =======  ========   =======

The "Footnotes to Financial Statements" are integral parts of this
 financial information.

CHEMED CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES
FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2005 AND 2004
(unaudited)

 (a) For the second quarter and six months ended June 30, 2005,
   amounts for VITAS include $254,000 ($160,000 aftertax) for legal
   expenses incurred in connection with the Office of Inspector
   General ("OIG") investigation.

 (b) Other expenses include the following (in thousands):